OP \$165.00 442765

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALLY BANK		08/25/2022	Corporation: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OFFERUP INC.
Street Address:	1745 114th Avenue SE
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98004
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4427650	BUY. SELL. SIMPLE.
Registration Number:	5474234	OFFERUP
Registration Number:	4267416	OFFERUP
Serial Number:	87590773	NEIGHBORUP
Serial Number:	87614241	0
Serial Number:	87694907	OFFERUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1768715 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin Dunn
SIGNATURE:	/Robin Dunn/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0255

Total Attachments: 3
source=TM Cover Sheet with IP Termination-OfferUp#page2.tif
source=TM Cover Sheet with IP Termination-OfferUp#page3.tif
source=TM Cover Sheet with IP Termination-OfferUp#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007821 FRAME: 0256

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Acknowledgment of Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is made with reference to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 22, 2018, by and between OFFERUP INC. ("Grantor") as assignor and ALLY BANK ("Bank") as assignee (the "IP Agreement").

The IP Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 27, 2018, Reel 046220 at Frame 0878, with respect to the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents), and at Reel 63870 at Frame 0600 with respect to the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "Trademarks").

Bank hereby acknowledges and agrees that the IP Agreement has been terminated and that all of the rights and interests of Bank thereunder have been terminated, including, without limitation, all of the rights and interests of Bank in and to the Patents and Trademarks.

Bank does hereby further authorize and consent that this Acknowledgment of Termination may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

Dated: August 25, 2022

ALLY BANK

By:
Name: __Alex Weekes____
Title: Authorized Signatory

Exhibit A

Patents

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Systems, methods, and devices for computer-based local transactions (Pending)	62/175,063	12 June 2015

Exhibit B

<u>Trademarks</u>

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
BUY.SELL.SIMPLE. (Registered)	4427650	5 Nov 2013
NEIGHBORUP (Pending)	87590773	30 Aug 2017
OLOGO (Pending)	87614241	19 Sep 2017
OFFERUP (Registered)	5474234	22 May 2018
OFFERUP (Registered)	4267416	i Jan 2013
OFFERUP LOGO (Pending)	87694907	22 Nov 2017